
OMES FORM CP 071 Rev. 07/2021 

Official signed contract documents are on file with OMES Central Purchasing. 

Contract title: Americans with Disabilities Act Compliant Transit Buses 

Contract Number: SW0797C 

Date of Contract issuance: 02/01/2022 

Contract period: 02/01/2022 through 10/30/2024 

Agreement period: 02/01/2022 through 10/30/2024 

Type of contract: Mandatory  Non-Mandatory 

OMES Central Purchasing contact:  Demeana “Dede” Cornelius Title: Procurement Specialist 

Phone: 405-521-2844 - Email: demeana.cornelius@omes.ok.gov 

Supplier name:  Creative Bus Sales, Inc. 

Supplier ID #:0000377141  Contract ID #: 000000000000000000005733 

Supplier Point of Contact: Brent Roy 

Supplier address: 1641 E Pine Street 

City: Tulsa    State: OK     Zip Code: 74106 Phone #: 1-800-326-2877  - - 

Email broy@creativebussales.com 

Authorized Users: 
All state departments, boards, commissions, agencies, and institutions, in 

Addition to counties, school districts and municipalities which may avail themselves of this 

contract. 

Statewide Contract Summary 



AMENDMENT TO STATEWIDE 
CONTRACT 0797C

Page 1 of 2

This first Amendment to Statewide Contract No. 0797C (the “First Amendment”) is made 
between the State of Oklahoma by and through the Office of Management and Enterprise 
Services (“State”) and Creative Bus Sales, Inc. (“Supplier”) and is a Contract Document 
in connection with Oklahoma Statewide Contract No. 0797C (“Contract”) between the 
State and Supplier. This Amendment is Effective on the date of the last signature 
(“effective date”).  This First Amendment supplements and amends the Contract entered 
into between the parties effective on February 1, 2022, including all supplements and 
amendments thereto. Unless otherwise indicated herein, capitalized terms used in this 
First Amendment without definition shall have the respective meanings specified in the 
SW0797C (PS #5733).

This Amendment is to extend the current contract at the same terms and conditions for 
an additional 90 days through October 30, 2024.

SIGNATURES

The undersigned represent and warrant that they are authorized, as representatives of the Party on 
whose behalf they are signing, to sign this Amendment and to bind their respective Party thereto.

STATE: SUPPLIER:

__________________________________ __________________________________
Authorized Signature Authorized Signature

Amanda Otis__________________________ Brent Roy____________________________
Printed Name Printed Name

State Purchasing Director__________________                           __________________________________
Title Title

__________________________________ __________________________________
Date Date



AMENDMENT TO STATEWIDE 
CONTRACT 0797C

Page 2 of 2

OMES Legal Review

__________________________________
Authorized Signature

Beth Vincent___________________________
Printed Name

Deputy General Counsel__________________
Title

__________________________________
Date










